
 
 

 

 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

 

UNDERSTANDING OF KHIYAR 

RU’YAH ON ONLINE SHOPPING: 

STUDY ON ACADEMY 

CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC STUDIES 

(ACIS). 

 

 

CUT ROSMAWAR BINTI TENGKU SYARBINI 

 

 

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the 

requirement for the degree of Diploma in Mualamat 

 

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS) 

 

December 2019 

  



i 
 

AUTHOR DECLARATION 

 

 

I declare that in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of 

Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless 

otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been 

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other 

qualification. 

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with Academic Rules and Regulations 

for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study 

and research. 

 

Name of Student  : Cut Rosmwar Binti Tengku Syarbini 

 

Student I.D No  : 2017625698 

 

Program   : Diploma in Mualamat 

 

Faculty   : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies 

 

Thesis Title   : Concept of Khiyar Ru’yah in Online Shopping: A             

Study on Students Academy of Contemporary  

Islamic Studies (ACIS) UiTM Puncak Alam 

 

Signature of Students  : ………………………………… 

 

Date    : Dec 2019 

 

  



ii 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

The sophistication of technology and the rise of modern lifestyles have influenced the 

way we live. Various transactions have been conducted online including online 

shopping activities. Many of us have been involved in this activity and most of them 

have experienced problems during this sale and purchase contract. Therefore, the 

principle of khiyar is provided to give the contractor a choice of whether to proceed 

with the sale or not if they are satisfied with the contract. Therefore, this study was 

conducted to look at the level of understanding of the concept of khiyar especially 

Khiyar Ru’yah in online shopping. Khiyar Ru’yah is a choice given to the contractor 

whether or not to proceed with the contract after looking at the subject matter of the 

contract. This study was conducted on the students of the Diploma of Muamalat and the 

Diploma of Halal Management part 4, ACIS. The data were analyzed using qualitative 

and quantitative research design by giving a survey and questionnaire. This study found 

that many of the students still do not know about Khiyar Ru’yah. Hopefully, this study 

will help to shed some light on the students' level of understanding of this khiyar and 

provide suggestions for increasing their knowledge of Khiyar Ru’yah. 

Keywords: Khiyar Ru’yah, online shopping, ACIS Part 4 Students, UiTM Puncak 

Alam 

 

 

  



iv 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 PAGE 

 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

 

ii 

iii 

iv 

v 

vii 

ix 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1   Background Study 

1.2   Problem Statements 

1.3   Objectives 

1.4   Research Questions 

1.5   Scope of Study 

1.6   Conclusion 

 

1 

5 

7 

8 

8 

8 

9 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE RIVIEW 

2.1   Introduction 

2.2   Concept of Sale Contract 

2.3   Legal Evidences 

2.4   Basic Pillars in Sale Contract 

2.5   Meaning of E-Commerce and Online Shopping 

2.6   Important of E-Commerce 

2.7   Concept of Khiyar 

2.8   Types of Khiyar 

2.9   Concept of Khiyar Ru’yah 

2.10  Opinion of Scholars in Application of Khiyar Ru’yah 

2.11  Important of Khiyar Ru’yah 

2.12  Conclusion 

 

10 

10 

11 

12 

14 

15 

17 

18 

21 

22 

25 

26 



v 
 

 

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 

3.1   Introduction 

3.2   Research Method 

3.3   Research Design 

3.4   Data Collections Method and Process 

3.5   Data Analysis 

3.6   Sampling Design 

3.7   Validity 

3.8   Conclusion 

 

 

27 

27 

28 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH 

FINDINGS 

4.1   Introduction 

4.2   Frequency Analysis 

4.3   Descriptive Analysis 

4.4   Conclusion 

 

 

 

35 

35 

39 

59 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1   Introduction 

5.2   Conclusion of the research 

5.3   Discussion of the research 

5.4   Recommendations 

5.5   Recommendations for future study 

5.6   Conclusion 

 

 

60 

60 

61 

62 

64 

64 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

APPENDICES 

65 

67 

 

  


	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
	1.1) BACKGROUND STUDY
	1.2) PROBLEM STATEMENTS
	1.3) OBJECTIVES
	1.4) RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.5) SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.6) CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1) INTRODUCTION
	2.2) CONCEPT OF SALE CONTRACT
	2.3) LEGAL EVIDENCE
	2.4) BASIC PILLARS OF SALE CONTRACT
	2.5) MEANING OF E-COMMERCE AND ONLINE SHOPPING
	2.6) IMPORTANT OF E-COMMERCE
	2.7) CONCEPT KHIYAR
	2.8) TYPES OF KHIYAR
	2.9) CONCEPT OF KHIYAR RU’YAH
	2.10) OPINION OF SCHOLARS ON APPLICATIONS OF KHIYAR RU’YAH
	2.11) IMPORTANT OF KHIYAR RU’YAH
	2.12) CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1) INTRODUCTION
	3.2) RESEARCH METHODS
	3.3) RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.4) DATA COLLECTION METHOD AND PROCESS
	3.4.1) PRIMARY RESOURCE
	3.4.2) SECONDARY DATA

	3.5) DATA ANALYSIS
	3.5.1) MANUAL METHOD

	3.6) SAMPLING DESIGN
	3.6.1) POPULATION
	3.6.2) SAMPLE SIZE
	3.6.3) SAMPLING TECHNIQUE

	3.7) VALIDITY
	3.8) CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4 : DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS
	4.1) INTRODUCTION
	4.2) FREQUENCY ANALYSIS
	4.2.1) Age
	4.2.2) Gender
	4.2.3) Course
	4.2.4) Classes

	4.3) DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS
	4.4) CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1) INTRODUCTION
	5.2) CONCLUSION OF THE RESEARCH
	5.3) DISCUSSION OF THE RESEARCH
	5.4) RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.4.1) STUDENTS
	5.4.2) INSTITUTION
	5.4.3) SOCIAL MEDIA

	5.5) RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE STUDIES
	5.6) CONCLUSION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENCICES



