# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# UNDERSTANDING OF KHIYAR RU'YAH ON ONLINE SHOPPING: STUDY ON ACADEMY CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC STUDIES (ACIS).

### CUT ROSMAWAR BINTI TENGKU SYARBINI

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of **Diploma in Mualamat** 

**Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)** 

December 2019

### **AUTHOR DECLARATION**

I declare that in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Cut Rosmwar Binti Tengku Syarbini
Student I.D No	:	2017625698
Program	:	Diploma in Mualamat
Faculty	:	Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Thesis Title	:	Concept of Khiyar Ru'yah in Online Shopping: A Study on Students Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS) UiTM Puncak Alam
Signature of Students	:	
Date	:	Dec 2019

### **ABSTRACT**

The sophistication of technology and the rise of modern lifestyles have influenced the way we live. Various transactions have been conducted online including online shopping activities. Many of us have been involved in this activity and most of them have experienced problems during this sale and purchase contract. Therefore, the principle of khiyar is provided to give the contractor a choice of whether to proceed with the sale or not if they are satisfied with the contract. Therefore, this study was conducted to look at the level of understanding of the concept of khiyar especially Khiyar Ru'yah in online shopping. Khiyar Ru'yah is a choice given to the contractor whether or not to proceed with the contract after looking at the subject matter of the contract. This study was conducted on the students of the Diploma of Muamalat and the Diploma of Halal Management part 4, ACIS. The data were analyzed using qualitative and quantitative research design by giving a survey and questionnaire. This study found that many of the students still do not know about Khiyar Ru'yah. Hopefully, this study will help to shed some light on the students' level of understanding of this khiyar and provide suggestions for increasing their knowledge of Khiyar Ru'yah.

**Keywords:** Khiyar Ru'yah, online shopping, ACIS Part 4 Students, UiTM Puncak Alam

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background Study	5
1.2 Problem Statements	7
1.3 Objectives	8
1.4 Research Questions	8
1.5 Scope of Study	8
1.6 Conclusion	9
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE RIVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	10
2.2 Concept of Sale Contract	10
2.3 Legal Evidences	11
2.4 Basic Pillars in Sale Contract	12
2.5 Meaning of E-Commerce and Online Shopping	14
2.6 Important of E-Commerce	15
2.7 Concept of Khiyar	17
2.8 Types of Khiyar	18
2.9 Concept of Khiyar Ru'yah	21
2.10 Opinion of Scholars in Application of Khiyar Ru'y	yah 22
2.11 Important of Khiyar Ru'yah	25
2.12 Conclusion	26

CH	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction	27	
3.2	Research Method	27	
3.3	Research Design	28	
3.4	Data Collections Method and Process	30	
3.5	Data Analysis	31	
3.6	Sampling Design	32	
3.7	Validity	33	
3.8	Conclusion	34	
СН	APTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH		
	DINGS		
4.1	Introduction	35	
4.2	Frequency Analysis	35	
	Descriptive Analysis	39	
4.4	Conclusion	59	
СН	APTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1	Introduction	60	
5.2	Conclusion of the research	60	
5.3	Discussion of the research	61	
5.4	Recommendations	62	
5.5	Recommendations for future study	64	
5.6	Conclusion	64	
RIR	LIOGRAPHY	65	
APPENDICES		67	